ent Pack

Public Do Ul

V&

N s

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 9 April 2014

N

Time: 6.30 p.m.
Place: Committee Rooms 2&3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,

Manchester, M32 0TH
AGENDA PART | Pages
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE
IQ_E)ZCAL SHOP, 151 STRETFORD ROAD, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M41

To consider a report of the Head of Public Protection. 1-28

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 28
GREENWOOD STREET, ALTRINCHAM CHESHIRE WA14 1RZ

To consider a report of the Head of Public Protection. 29 -84
APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to:

Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and
attach the agreed conditions: or

Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present.
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.



Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 9 April 2014

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors D. Bunting, C. Candish and N. Taylor

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic Services Officer
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 1 April 2014 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH..



Agenda ltem 2

AGENDA ITEM NO.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9™ APRIL 2014

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION'

REPORT REF. NO.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE ~ THE LOCAL
SHOP, 151 STRETFORD ROAD, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M419LZ

"PURPOSE

To advise Members of an appIiCatioh for the Grant of a premises licence for The
Local Shop, 151 Stretford Road, Urmston, Manchester M41 9LZ which has attracted

a representation from a local resident.

OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (4) of the

Licensing Act 2003. -

lain Veitch
Head of Public Protection.

Further Information From:
Name:  Steve Bate

‘Senior Licensing Officer
Extension: 4144

Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,5.100D
(background papers): Head of Public'Protection

Appendices: o L : :

- Appendix A - Application and Operating Schedule (including premises layout)
'Appendix B - Representation against application from local resident o
Appendix C — Extract of Secretary of States Guidance — Licensing Objective:

: : Public Nuisance ' ‘ o '

- Appendix D — Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011 - 2014:

7.0 Licensing Objectives — Public Nuisance ‘

Licensing Act 2003 — The Local Shop, 151 Stretford Road; Urmston

" Page 1

|




1. Background

1.1 The premises located at 151 Stretford Road, Urmston is owned by
Mr Shah Abdul Aksar.

1.2 The premises does not currently benefit from a premises licence uhder the
Licensing Act 20083.

2. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence

21  On 13" February 2014, the Licensing Section received an application
(Appendix A) from Mr Shah Abdul-Aksar for the grant of a premises
licence for the premises at 151 Stretford Road, Urmston, Manchester
M41 9LZ which is known as The Local Shop.

2.2 The application requests the licensable activity of sale of alcohol off the
premises only from Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 23:00.

2.3  The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application
process including advertising the application in a newspaper,
advertising by way of public notice at the premises and submitting a
copy of the complete application to all Responsible Authorities. The
application is deemed to be correctly submitted.

3. Representations

3.1 A representation against the application has been received from a local
resident and is attached as Appendix B.

3.2 The Committee are respectfully advised that the representation
received against the application broadly relates to the Licensing

Objective:
e Prevention of Public Nuisance.

3.3  The Members will be required to determine the relevance of the
representation. When considering the relevance of the
representation the Licensing Sub-Committee must apply three rules:

i. the representation must be from persons who live, or are
involved in a business in the area and are likely to be affected
by the application;

i, it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous;

iii. it must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives.

Licensing Act 2003 — The Local Shop, 151 Stretford Road, Urmston

Page 2



4.1

5.1

5.2

- 6.3

Licensing Policy and Guidance

The Committee are respectfully referred to the Council's own Licensing -
Policy relating to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives and to the

Secretary of State’s Gwdance

i Prevention of Pubhc Nuisance (Appendlces C and D)

Optlons

The Sub-Committee to take such. steps as they consider necessary for
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the
provisions of subsection (4) of the Lxcensmg Act 2003. The steps

~ specified are:

5.1.1 To grant the licence subject to- :

e Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application modified to such extent as
the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives, and,

« Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the

Licensing Act 2003
51.2 to exclude from the -scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

5.1.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises

supervisor,
5.1.4 to reject the application.
[...]
t
from premises

. Post Town

Postcode

Daytime-contact.felephoné-pumber :

E-mail address
(optional)

* (B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party -

concerned.

Name

Address

- Reg}istered number (where a_tpplicab}e)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporat'ed association etc.) -

Te_lephon’e. number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




Part 3 Operating Scheduie
Day Month Year

When do you want the premises licence to start? EEEEEE 7T
If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do Day Month Year
you want it to end? REEEEEEEE

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note1)

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the
Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of requlated entertainment Piease tick yes
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) ]

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

9) per‘fornﬁances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

" (it ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

EKDGDDDDD

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

in all cases complete boxes K, L and P

Page 8



A

Will the performance of a play take place

Plays

Standard days and indoors o
[...]
k box) (please read premises []

timings (please read guidance note 7) T &(
e :
" premises

guidance note 6)
Day Start | Finish Both ]

Mon |£2:00 @.‘OO State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
_ X read guidance note 4)
§ oS DL 60 »

Tue 95;00 92:06

Wed | £:00 |23%:00
PO P20

for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
5‘&{:?:#:@@ column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Thur ¢ 00 2{_‘00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises

Fri 800 ZZ: 00
el

Sat .00 |2%:00

Sun g;c)@ 23.00
Z. ? oo 20 'EE

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name  cLiAH  KAWSAR

Address I D ENEWELL ME/ ARDWICK , MANCHESTER

Postcode | M |2 AGE

Personal Licence number (if known) \ S— q -3( 3 5"

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

ManoriesTeaR  Comi Coupey

14

Page 18




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertaihmént or

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of

children (please read guidance note 8)

L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

| Day | Start | Finish

.Mon

Tue -

Wed

| Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be

Thur

open to the public at different times from those listed in the

Fri

Sat :

Sun

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5) -




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives.(b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

~CCTY owmel 1o ke Fecovcled 1 Codonde tardn.
-No Mone Hhoin 10 d/&.&c}bﬂlxc’ 'n tle V‘V\?/vw'(,?,Sf

,IO/“O& o nohce 073\ tle OeCJCN’ H’) lecut q(//fd‘/{/c{
-Hol o nefusad bodic and o callenat 2] ¢lvns )

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

""_7_: Wx“ lr\j"&b” CCT\/ }
[...]
s to leave quietly
and not to slam car doors, and to respect the rights of nearby residents

» At appropriate times making loudspeaker announcements to the same effect

e Instructing door staff to ask customers leaving the premises to leave the area quietly

¢ Reducing the volume of music towards the end of the evening and where appropriate
playing quieter, more soothing music as the evening winds down
Banning from the premises people who regularly ieave in a noisy manner
The supervision of any queues formed Iate in the evening so as to keep noise and
disturbance to a minimum.

7.10 Where relevant representations have been received, conditions may be imposed which include

restrictions on the times when music or other licensable activities may take place and may
include technical restrictions on sound levels at the premises.

7.11 In considering an application, the Council will take into account previous noise and nuisance

complaints, and the ability/willingness of the licensee to deal with such complaints.

Licensing Act 2003 — The Local Shop, 151 Stretford Road, Urmston

Page 28



Agen'cIa tem 3

AGENDA ITEM NO.

‘ TRAFFORD COUNCIL

~ THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9™ APRIL 2014 .
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION.

REPORT REF NO.

. 'APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 28 GREENWOOD »
STREET, ALTRINCHAM, CHESHIRE WA14 1RZ :

'PURPOSE

To ‘advise Members of an application for the ‘Grant of a premises licence for 28
Greenwood Street, Altrincham, Cheshire WA14 1RZ which has attracted
representations from both local residents and local businesses for and agamst this

appllcatlon
OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion -
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the prowsmns of subsection (4) of the
Llcensmg Act 2003. .

lain Veitch
Head of Public Protection

Further Information From:

Name: Steve Bate :
Senior Licensing Officer

Extension: 4144

Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,8.100D _
(background papers): Head of Public Pr_otection

Appendices:

Appendix A - Application and Operating Schedule (mcludmg premises layout)

Appendices B1 to B3 - Representations against application from local residents -

Appendices B4 to BO — Representations in support of the application

Appendices C1 to C3 — Extracts of Secretary of States Guidance — Licensing
Objectives: Public Nuisance, Crime & Disorder and Public Safety

Appendices D1 to D3 — Extracts of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011 — 2014:
7.0 Licensing Objectives — Public Nuisance, Crime & Disorder and
Public Safety

Licensing Act 2003 — 28 Greenwood Street, Altrincham

Page 29




1. Background

The subject of this application is the premises located at 28 Greenwood Street,
Altrincham which is a single purpose building adjoining another property known
as 32 Greenwood Street. Both these properties are currently unlicensed for
ground floor and first floor use.

In November 2005 when the Licensing Act 2003 was enacted, a premises
licence was applied for and granted through Grandfather rights conversion to
“Jamfish” for the buildings of 28 and 32 Greenwood Street combined.

It was then transferred to “Fat Loaf” and subsequently to “Mort Subite”.

The licensable activities and hours granted for 28-32 Greenwood Street under
Premises Licence PL000299 in November 2005 resulted in alcohol (on) sales,
regulated entertainment and late night refreshment as detailed in the extract
shown below.

Activlty {and Area If applicabiey
E. Performance of live music (Indoors)
konday to Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Sunday Noon 10:30pm
F. Playing of recorded music {Indoors}
fdonday to Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Sunday Noon 10:30pm
H. Entertainment of a similar description to that failing within E, F, or G {Indoors}
Monday to Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Sunday Noon 10:30pm
|. Provision of facilities for making music (Indoors)
londay to Saturday 11:00am 2:.00am
Sunday Naon 10:30pm
J. Provision of facilities for dancing (Indoors)
Monday to Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
) Sunday Noon 10:30pm
K. Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that falling within | or J (Indoors}
Monday to Saturday 11:00am 2:00am
Sunday . Naon 10:30pm
L tate night refreshment {Indoors}
Monday to Saturday $1:00pm 2:00am
4. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only
Monday to Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday Noon 10:30pm

Licensing Act 2003 — 28 Greenwood Street, Altrincham

Page 30



PL000299 remained in existence until 24" February, 2014 when the current

Premises Licence Holder, Pink Island Limited, applied to vary the licence for

“Mort Subite” to remove all licensable activities from the ground floor areas of

28 and 32 Greenwood Street thus leaving the propertles unlicensed on these'
- floors. :

-2, Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence

21 On 14" February 2014, the Llcensmg Sectlon received an application
~ (Appendix A) from Mr Mark Stephen Dale for the grant of a premises
licence for the premises at 28 Greenwood Street, Altrlncham Cheshire -

WA14-1RZ.
| 2.2 The application requests the licensable activities of:

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off) the premises from:
- Sunday to Wednesday  12:00 to 00:00
Thursday to Saturday 12:00 to 02:00

’Re'gulated Entertainment (Indoors) from:
Sunday to Wednesday 12:00 to 00:00
Thursday to Saturday 12:00 to 02:00

Provision of Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) from:
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 to 00:00
Thursday to Saturday ~ 23:00 to 02:00

2.3 The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application.
-~ process including advertising the application in a newspaper,
advertising by way of public notice at the premises and submitting a
copy of the complete application to all Responsible Authorities. The.
application is deemed to be correctly submitted.

3. Representations

3.1  Representations against the application have been received from local
residents and are attached as Appendlces B1 to B3. :

3.2 Representatrons in support of the application have been recelved and -
- are attached as Appendlces B4 to B9. o :

3.3 The Commlttee are respectfully adwsed ‘that the representatlons
‘received against the appllcatlon broadly relate to the Llcensmg
Obijectives: .

e Prevention of Public Nuisance. -

Licensing Act 2003 - 28 Greenwood Street, Altrincham

Page 31




e Prevention of Crime & Disorder
e Public Safety

3.4 Thé Members will be required to determine the relevance of the
representations. When considering the relevance of the
representations the Licensing Sub-Committee must apply three rules:

i. the representations must be from persons who live, or are
involved in a business in the area and are likely to be affected
by the application;

ii. it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous;

iii. it must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives.

4. Licensing Policy and Guidance

4.1 The Committee are respectfully referred to the Council's own Licensing
Policy relating to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives and to the
Secretary of State’s Guidance. (Appendices C1 to C3 and D1 to D3).

e Prevention of Public Nuisance
e Prevention of Crime & Disorder
e Public Safety

5. Options

5.1 The Sub-Commitiee to take such steps as they consider necessary for
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the
provisions of subsection (4) of the Licensing Act 2003. The steps
specified are:

5.1.1 To grant the licence subject to-

e Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application modified to such extent as
the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives, and;

e Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the

Licensing Act 2003
5.1.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;
5.1.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor;
5.1.4 torejectthe apphcatlon

5.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings
[...]
time contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address. of applicant in full. Where 'appropriate
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party

concerned.

Name

Address

Registered number (where applicabie)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.). '

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 37




Part 3 Operating Scheduie

Day Month Year

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do Day Month Year
you want it to end? EEEEEEEE

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note1)

GROUND £locR PREMISEFS  of APPROA Qoo Q--&L/{A# .
MBI ENTRANCE  ON GREENWOOD STREET . RRE ggcare

+o REAMR. ONTo CHA2PAREL

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the
Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of requlated entertainment Please tick yes

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

N (if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box [)

Q@Q@.EEDDDD

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

‘In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

4

Page 38




A

Pla
[...]


Quieny Aup To
ReESpscT THE NeEIe+H30012s

e) The protection of children from harm

NO CHILEREN SHALL B AcowED ON THE KREMISES
UNLESS AccompaniEb By A ADULT

S oo

N@%‘:‘;:ﬁﬁm

= N S

N} L,L:SS ﬁ&- 1 A\ A "l‘ur)i ¥ 'A‘T'-— : 1

P\ e GHR S TS WM—M&@-
Al NIy Foope e

e S E S

NO CHILDREN SHALL BE ALLOWED o THE RemisiS AfER
71200, Moo A CHALENGE Zlg Wite BE USED  WHEN

SERVING  AleHol . PHoTo ﬁggeug’() BE REGUIRED To PROE RGE-



Please tick yes

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee
| have enclosed the plan of the premises
e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and

others where applicable
® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises

supervisor, if applicable

® | understand that | must now advertise my application

® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL § ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION .

Part 4 — Signatures - (please read guidance note 10) -

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See
guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

X X XK

X

X

Signature ?‘V -
Date il]lfiolk}

Capacity Cme Ly Q‘WL\CH‘N\ /LLCCNCL ('

For joint applications signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent. (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the appllcant

please state in what capacity.

| Signature

{ Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 13) '

Post town J Post code l

Telephone number (if any) [

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

17
Page 51




Notes for Guidance

1.

9.
[...]
 shop so have both a
business and residential interest in the street. My understanding is, however, that the hospital is
going to be redeveloped as a mixed use site, with equal weighting to business and residential use.
This would mean even more residents in close proximity to the proposed licensed venue.

| would like to make it clear that | am not objecting to the opening of licensed premises on

Greenwood Street but specifically to the late license application from Thursday to Saturday until
2.00am. We have two children of school age and are concerned about the impact of increased noise

and anti social behaviour late at night.

| thank you in advance for taking our views into consideration.

Yours sincerely:

Page 56

i



_- Appmchi B3

Greenwood Street

L OSED 9n ;

! £a rER 204 Altrincham

[i.J SEMNSING f / Wi'"ﬁf?éi
22.02.14

RE: Licensing Application LA0063/14 _
28 Greenwood Street — NEW Premises Licence

Dear Sir, .

Please find within objections to the following licensing application:

~ NEW Premises Licence .

Sale of alcohol {on & off):

Sun to Wed : 12.00 to 00.00

Thurto Sat: 12.00 to 02.00 ‘ ‘ .

Late night refreshment (indoors):
Sun to Wed : 23.00 to 00.00
Thur to Sat : 23.00 to 02.00

Regulated entertainment (indoors): Live and recorded music and dance:
Sun to Wed : 12.00 to 00.00
Thur to Sat : 12.00 to 02.00

As a resident on Greenwood Street | strongly object to the granting of the above licence. My home is
next door to the proposed club premises, and shares an adjoining wall, therefore it is a noise
sensitive premises. | have lived on Greenwood Street for 8 years and feel that the licence regulations
above would severely impact upon my existence at this address and further to this, would impact
upon the value of my property. The basis of my obJectlons will follow the following key objectives

when granting a premises licence.

* Prevention of crime & disorder

e Public safety
e Prevention of public nuisance

. Firstly, Prevention of Crime and Di
[...]
a relevant representation.

8.9 The Council will work in close partnership with the Greater Manchester Fire

Service to assist in determining an appropriate maximum capacity, where required,
at individual venues.

Page 82



&

¥

prosecution or glvil praceedings, ™\

&T r,afforg ‘MB? Llceqce'number LA '076393]:4
NN

L !

EISub Sl

7 K N NV e
Reproduced from the.Ordnance Survey.mapping, ;‘;Ith the.
the Controller of HMSO @ Crown Copyright. MY / N
/'Unaulhorisgd reproduction infringes Crown.Copyright and 'may. lgaq fo

Market
Hall

Markel Squara

RN SN
ermission-of\
< X

K S

N

" The Dome

Autestorsy Cae

TRAFFORD

WA14 1RZ

Area (or thereabouts):

COUNCIL
28 GREENWOOD ST Scale 1/1250 | Dae .. FileNo.
ALTRINCHAM Drawn Kl

Ir

age 83



Page 84



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOCAL SHOP, 151 STRETFORD ROAD, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M41 9LZ
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 28 GREENWOOD STREET, ALTRINCHAM CHESHIRE WA14 1RZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
9 APRIL 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair). 
Councillors D. Bunting and N. Taylor. 
 
In attendance 
 
P. Grendon Solicitor 
S. Bate  Senior Licensing Officer 
R. Worsley Democratic Services Officer 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOCAL 
SHOP, 151 STRETFORD ROAD, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M41 9LZ  
 
The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from Mr. Shah Abdul Aksar for the grant of a Premises 
Licence for The Local Shop, 151 Stretford Road, Urmston which had attracted 
representations from a local resident. 

 
The Applicant was present at the hearing and was invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Representations were also made in support of the application by Mr. 
Shah Kawsar, the applicant’s brother.   

 
 RESOLVED – 

 
(1) That the application by Mr. Shah Abdul Aksar for a Premises Licence for 

The Local Shop, 151 Stretford Road, Urmston, be granted, subject to 
compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision notice below. 

 
(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection. 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor C. Candish (Chairman) 
Members:  Councillor D. Bunting 
   Councillor N. Taylor 
 
Applicant: Mr Shah Abdul Aksar 
   
Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: The Local Shop, 151 

Stretford Road, Urmston M41 9LZ 
 
Representors: Local Resident – not in attendance  
   Ms B. Davies 
 
 
    



Licensing Sub-Committee  
9 April 2014 

 

 

 

2 

    
Parties Present:     On behalf of the applicant – in attendance 
   Mr Shah Abdul Aksar - applicant 
   Mr Shah Kawsar – brother of applicant 
 

Officers  
   Paul Grendon – Solicitor 
   Stephen Bate – Senior Licensing Officer 
   Ruth Worsley – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Date of Hearing   : Wednesday 9th April 2014 
 
Start Time            :  6.30 p.m. 
 
Time Terminated :  7.30 p.m. 
 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION  

 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representation from a local resident was 
from interested parties living in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representation relating to public nuisance 
was a relevant representation.   
 
To grant a premises licence as follows: 
 
Licensable Activities 
 
Supply of Alcohol (off the premises): 
Monday to Sunday 08.00 – 23.00 
 
Conditions 
Mandatory Conditions under section 19 and 19A of the Licensing Act 2003 where 
the licence authorises the supply of alcohol off the premises. 
 
The applicant agreed all the following conditions as set out in Section M of his 
application dated 13th February 2014 :- 
 
1. CCTV is installed internally and externally and this will be monitored at all 

hours. 
 
2. The CCTV system will be fully operated and recorded throughout the hours 

that the premises are open to trade. 
 

3. The CCTV will cover all access points and ensure good coverage of the 
public. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
9 April 2014 

 

 

 

3 

4. All staff be told not to allow the premises be overcrowded and that no more 
than 10 persons allowed inside the premises at any one time. 
 

5. A notice be placed at the entrance and exits to remind customers to leave 
quietly. 
 

6. A bin is placed outside the entrance of the premises for litter. 
 

7. All staff be trained to check proof of customers ages by only accepting a 
Passport, UK Driving Licence or a Citizenship Card. 
 

8. A refusals book be in place for the recording of any refusals relating to 
alcohol. 

 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, the application and all 
representations made. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written representations received from a local 
resident. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the absence of any other representations about this 
application. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns regarding the 
potential for public nuisance and balanced those concerns with the interests of the 
applicant and the licensing objectives. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 28 
GREENWOOD STREET, ALTRINCHAM CHESHIRE WA14 1RZ  
 
The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from Mr. Mark Stephen Dale for the grant of a Premises 
Licence for 28 Greenwood Street, Altrincham which had attracted representations 
from both local residents and local businesses for and against the application. 

 
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee. 

 
Representations were made in support of the application by the Applicant and by 
Mr. M. Hart and Ms. A. Ohri. Representations were made against the application 
by Mr. C. Hawley, on behalf of Ms. A. Hawley.  

  
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the application by Mr. Mark Stephen Dale for a Premises Licence for 28 

Greenwood Street, Altrincham be granted, subject to compliance with the 
conditions outlined in the decision notice below. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
9 April 2014 

 

 

 

4 

   
(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection. 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor C. Candish (Chairman) 
Members:  Councillor D. Bunting 
   Councillor N. Taylor 
 
Applicant: Mr. Mark Stephen Dale 
   
Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: 28 Greenwood Street, 

Altrincham WA14 1RZ 
 
Representors: Against the application – in attendance 
   Ms A. Hawley 
   Mr. C. Hawley (on behalf of Ms. A. Hawley) 
    
   Against the application – not in attendance 
   Mr. R. & Mrs S. Kiel 
   Mr. D. Otway 
 
   In support of the application – not in attendance 
   Mr. M. Horan – Sales Mgr., Mortgate Matters Partnership 
   Mr. D. Howarth 
   Mr. S. Jordan – Territory Mgr., HG Stephensons Ltd 
   Ms A. Marston 
   Mr. G. Hobson – Mgr., Beatnik Records 
    
    
Parties Present:     On behalf of the applicant – in attendance 
   Mr.  M. S. Dale – applicant 
   Mr. M. Hart  

A. Ohri 
 

Officers  
   Paul Grendon – Solicitor 
   Stephen Bate – Senior Licensing Officer 
   Ruth Worsley – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Date of Hearing   : Wednesday 9th April 2014 
 
Start Time            :  7.35 p.m. 
 
Time Terminated :  9.22 p.m. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
9 April 2014 

 

 

 

5 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

The Sub-Committee decided that the representations from local residents were 
from interested parties living in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representations relating to prevention of 
public nuisance, crime and disorder and public safety were relevant 
representations.   
 
To grant a premises licence as follows: 
 
Licensable Activities 
 
Supply of Alcohol (on & off the premises): 
Sunday to Wednesday  12.00 to 00.00 
Thursday to Saturday  12.00 to 02.00 
 
Regulated Entertainment (Indoors): 
Sunday to Wednesday  12.00 to 00.00 
Thursday to Saturday  12.00 to 02.00 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (Indoors): 
Sunday to Wednesday                23.00 to 00.00 
Thursday to Saturday  23.00 to 02.00 
 
 
Non-Standard Timings for all Licensable Activities 
An additional hour for all Public and Bank Holidays (Sunday to Monday inclusive) 
 
Conditions 
 
Mandatory Conditions under section 19 and 19A of the Licensing Act 2003    
where the licence authorises the supply of alcohol off the premises. 
 
PPN3 
Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ’s and amplified voices) 
must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise 
sensitive properties. 
 
PPN4 
All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated entertainment 
with amplified sound is being provided after 9.00 p.m. except in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
PPN6 
There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can be 
seen and easily read by the public (or member and their guests) notices requiring 
customers to leave the premises and the area quietly. (Note, this may also include 
a reference to vehicles). 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
9 April 2014 

 

 

 

6 

     
The applicant also agreed to the following conditions:- 
 
1. To provide door staff at the premises every Friday and Saturday evening 

from 9.00 p.m. 
 

2. To a daily clean of the smoking area and external frontage. 
 

3. To install air conditioning with exterior air conditioning units being contained 
in an acoustic enclosure. 

 
4. To allow an assessment of the acoustic measures at the premises by an 

authorised officer of Trafford Council. 
 

5. No children shall be allowed on the premises after 9.00 p.m. 
 

6. A challenge 25 will be used when serving alcohol and photo identification 
will be required to prove customers age. 

 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, the application and all 
representations made. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written representations received from local 
residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns regarding the 
potential for public nuisance, crime and disorder and public safety and balanced 
those concerns with the interests of the applicant and the licensing objectives. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 9.22 p.m. 


